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3.1

Caracteristicas

Construidos en seis tamafos a una re-
duccién, 6 tamafos con doble reduccién
y en 6 tamafos con triple reduccion.

Disponibles en 2 distintos tipos de en-
trada:

con eje de entrada macho, con predis-
posicion para acoplar motor (campana +
acoplamiento).

Las carcasas de los reductores son de
fundicion maleable EN GJL 200 UNI EN
1561 (71 - 180) o de fundicion esferoidal
EN GJS400 - 15U UNI EN 1563 (200-
225), nervada interior y exteriormente
con el objetivo de garantizar la rigidez,
mecanizados en todas las caras a fin de
facilitar el posicionamiento y montaje.
La unica cdmara de lubricacién garanti-
za una mayor disipacion térmica y mejor
lubricacion de todos los componentes.

Los engranajes cilindricos, de dentadu-
ra helicoidal estan construidos en acero
16CrNi4 o 18NiCrMo5 UNI17846 y ex-
puestos a tratamiento de cementacion y
templado.

El primer estadio esta rectificado.

La utilizacion de rodamientos de rodillos
conicos de primeras marcas en todos
los ejes permiten al reductor obtener
una mayor duracion y resisitir elevadas
cargas externas radiales y axiales.

El eje lento hueco de serie en acero
(disponible a pedido con anillo de fija-
cion), da la posibilidad de montar una
brida salida sobre el lado opuesto del
eje de entrada y la predisposicion para
el montaje del dispositivo anti-retorno,
exaltan la versatilidad de estos reducto-
res facilitandoles la instalacion.

La carcasa del reductor, las bridas, las
campanas y la cobertura estan pintados
exteriormente de color AZUL RAL 5010.

3.

feaméc

1 Characteristics

Built in 6 sizes with single reduction
stage, in 6 sizes with two reduction
stages and in 6 sizes with three reduc-
tion stages.

Two input types are available : with pro-
Jecting input shaft, with pre-engineered
motor coupling (bell and joint).

Gear unit body in engineering cast iron,
EN GJL 200 UNI EN 1561 (71-180) or
spheroidal graphite cast iron EN GJS
400-15U UNI EN 1563 (200-225). It is
ribbed internally and externally to guar-
antee rigidity it is machined on all sur-
faces for easy positioning. The single
lubrication chamber guarantees im-
proved heat dissipation and better lubri-
cation of all the internal components.

The helical spur gears are built in
16CrNi4  or  18NiCrMo5 UNI7846
quench-hardened and case-hardened
steel.

The first stage is ground.

The use of high-quality tapered roller
bearings on all shafts ensures long life,
and enables very high external radial
and axial loads.

The standard hollow output shaft made
of steel (shrink disc available on re-
quest), the option of mounting an output
flange on the side opposite to the input
shaft the possibility of mounting a back-
stop device make these gear units ex-
tremely versatile and easy to install.

Gearbox housing, flanges, bells and
covers are externally painted with BLUE
RAL 5010.

3.

1 Caractéristiques

Fabriqués en 6 tailles pour un train de
réduction, en 6 tailles pour deux trains
de réduction et 6 tailles pour trois trains
de réduction.

Deux types d'entrée sont prévues:

arbre d'entrée dépassant, prédisposition
pour accouplement moteur (cloche et
joint d'accouplement).

Le corps du réducteur en fonte méca-
niqgue EN GJL 200 UNI EN 1561 (71 -
180) ou en fonte sphéroidale EN
GJS400 - 15U UNI EN 1563 (200- 225),
équipé de nombreuses nervures a l'inté-
rieur aussi bien qu'a I'extérieur pour en
assurer la rigidité, est usiné sur toutes
les faces pour permettre un positionne-
ment plus aisé; une seule chambre de
graissage assure également une dissi-
pation thermique supérieure ainsi
qu'une meilleure lubrification de tous les
organes internes.

Les engrenages cylindriques a denture
hélicoidale sont fabriqués en acier
16CrNi4 ou 8NiCrMo5 UNI7846 cémen-
tés et trempés.

Le premier train est rectifié.

L'utilisation de roulements a galets coni-
ques haut de gamme sur tous les ar-
bres assure au réducteur une longévité
supérieure, méme en supportant des
charges radiales et axiales extérieures
trés élevées.

L'arbre creux de sortie en acier (dispo-
nible sur demande avec frette de ser-
rage), la possibilité de monter une bride
de sortie sur le coté s'opposant a I'arbre
d'entrée et la prédisposition pour le
montage d'un dispositif anti-dévireur
élévent la polyvalence de ces réduc-
teurs et en facilitent I'installation.

Le corps du réducteur, les brides, les
cloches et les capots sont peints selon
BLEU RAL 5010.
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32 Nomenclatura 3.2  Designation 32 Désignation
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3.3 Velocidad de entrada 3.3 Input speed 3.3 Vitesse d'entrée

Todas las prestaciones de los reductores
son calculadas en base a una velocidad
de entrada de 1400 min™".

Todos los reductore§ admiten velocida-
des hasta 3000 min™’, sin embargo acon-
sejamos, donde la aplicacion lo permita,
utilizar frecuencias menores a 1400 min™".
En la tabla siguiente, se encuentran los
coeficientes correctivos de la potencia en
entrada P a las varias velocidades referi-
dasaFS=1.

All calculations of gear unit performance
are 1based on an input speed of 1400
min™".

All gear units permit speed up to 3000
min™', neverthelegss it is advisable to keep
below 1400 min™', depending on applica-
tion.

The table below reports input power P
corrective coefficients at the various spe-
eds, with Fs = 1.

Toutes les performances des réducteurs
sont calculées sur la _base d'une vitesse
d'entrée de 1400 min™".

Tous les réducteurs acceptent une vitesse
jusqu'a 3000 min"" méme si on conseille
de les utiliser a une vitesse inférieure a
1400 min™', si I'application le permet.
Dans le tableau ci dessous sont indiqués
les coefficients de correction de la puis-
sance a l'entrée P selon les vitesses dif-
férentes avec FS = 1.

Tab. 1 | ny[min™" | 3000 2800 2200 1800 1400 900 700 500
Pc(kw) | Px19 | Px18 | Px148 | Px124 | Px1 Px0.7 | Px056 | Px0.42
34 Rendimiento 3.4 Efficiency 34 Rendement

El valor de rendimiento de los reductores
puede ser estimado con suficiente aproxi-
macion en base al numero de reduccio-
nes, ignorando las variaciones no
significativas atribuibles a los distintos ta-
manos y relaciones.

The efficiency value of the gear units can
be estimated sufficiently well on the basis
of the number of reduction stages, ignor-
ing non-significant variations which can be
attributed to the various sizes and ratios.

Z.B
0.95

Z..C
0.93

Z.B
l 0.97

La valeur du rendement des réducteurs
peut étre estimée avec une approximation
suffisante sur la base du nombre des
trains de réduction sans tenir compte des
variations non significatives attribuables
aux tailles différentes ainsi qu'aux rapports
de réduction.
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35 Potencia térmica

Los valores de la potencia térmica Pio
(kW), relativos a los distintos tamarios de
los reductores paralelos, se detallan en la
siguiente tabla en funcién de la velocidad
de rotacién de entrada del reductor.

3.5

Thermal power

3.5 Puissance thermique

The following table shows the values of Les valeurs des puissances thermiques
thermal power Py (kW) for each gearbox P (kW) qui concernent toutes les tailles
size on the basis of rotation speed at ge-  des réducteurs a arbres paralleles sont in-

arbox input.

diquées au tableau suivant en fonction de
la vitesse de rotation a I'entrée du réduc-

teur.
Tab. 2 Pto [kW]- Potencia térmica /Thermal power | Puissance thermique
T nq [min'1]
1400 2800
ZAT1A 6.3 5.3
ZA90A 9.5 8.1
ZA112A 14.3 12.2
ZA140A 21.6 18.3
ZA180A 34.8 29.6
ZA225A 56.6 48.1
ZA80B 7.0 6.0
ZA100B 10.7 9.1
ZA125B 16.1 13.7
ZA160B 25.7 21.8
ZA180B 32.0 27.2
ZA200B 41.9 35.6
ZA80C 5.0 4.3
ZA100C 7.6 6.5
ZA125C 11.5 9.8
ZA160C 18.3 15.6
ZA180C 32.0 27.2
ZA200C 29.9 25.4
36 Datos técnicos 3.6  Technical data 36 Données techniques
n1 = 1400 ZA
Z in ir n2 Tom P
rpm Nm kW
5 5.09 275 270 8.0
7T1A 6.3 6.10 230 210 5.2
8 7.88 177 180 35
5 5.09 275 590 17.5
90A 6.3 6.10 230 480 11.9
8 7.88 177 360 6.9
5 5.09 275 1200 35.6
112A 6.3 6.10 230 1150 285
8 7.88 177 780 14.9
5 5.09 275 2350 69.8
140A 6.3 6.10 230 2150 53.3
8 7.88 177 2100 40.2
180A 5.09 275 4800 142.5
225A 5 4.82 291 8600 270
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n1=1400 ZF ZA n1=1400 ZF ZA

Z |in|[ir [n| T2][P1|Fs'|IEC|Tom| P Z |in|[ir [n2| T2][P1|Fs'|IEC |Tom| P

Pm | Nm | kW Nm | kW rpm | Nm | kW Nm | kW

10 | 1020] 137 | 119 | 1.8 | 43 510 | 7.7 10 | 1020 | 137 | 1454| 22 | 28 4000/ 60.5

12.5 | 12.98 | 108 | 151 | 1.8 | 3.8 570 | 6.8 12.5 | 12.98 | 108 | 1851| 22 | 2.4 4500 | 53.5

16 | 1556 | 90 | 181 | 1.8 | 35 630 | 6.3 16 | 1556 | 90 |2218| 22 | 2.2 | oo 4900 | 48.6

20 [20.36| 69 | 238 | 1.8 | 29 | 5, | 700 | 5.3 20 | 2036 | 69 |2903| 22 | 1.9 | 100 |5500 | 41.7

80B | 25 | 2440 | 57 | 285 | 1.8 | 25 | 80 | 700 | 4.4 160B | 25 | 24.40 | 57 |3479| 22 | 1.6 ];g 5500 | 34.8

315 /31.05| 45 | 362 | 18 | 1.7 | 20 | 630 | 3.1 31.5 | 31.05 | 45 |4427| 22 | 1.2 | 160 |5200 | 25.8

40 |37.21| 38 | 434 | 1.8 | 1.3 560 | 2.3 40 | 37.21| 38 |4461|185| 1.1 | 180 14700 195

50 |48.12| 29 | 468 | 1.5 | 1.1 520 | 1.7 50 |48.12| 29 |3430| 11 | 1.3 4300 13.8

63 (6223 | 22 | 444 | 1.1 | 1.2 520 | 1.3 63 | 6223 | 22 |3710| 92 | 1.2 4300 10.7

50 |5251| 27 | 600 | 1.8 | 1.1 660 | 2.0 50 |51.93| 27 |3031] 92 | 1.7 5130 | 15.6

63 [ 6291 | 22 | 599 | 1.5 | 1.1 680 | 1.7 63 | 6222 | 23 |3631| 92 | 15 5350 | 13.6

80 | 80.08 | 17 | 559 | 1.1 | 13 | | 710 | 14 80 | 79.19 | 18 |4622| 92 | 1.2 | go |5570] 11.1

100 [105.52| 13 | 736 | 1.1 | 1.0 | 71 | 740 | 1.1 100 [103.67| 14 |4933| 7.5 | 1.2 | 90 |5800| 8.8

80C | 155 12643 11 | 722 | 09 | 1.0 | 80 | 740 | 0.90 160C | 105 112422 11 |4334] 55 | 1.3 122 5800 | 7.4

160 [160.91| 9 | 561 |0.55| 1.2 9% 680 | 0.70 160 |158.10| 9 [4012| 4 | 1.4 | 132 |5470| 55

200 [208.11| 7 | 488 |0.37 | 1.4 700 | 0.50 200 [204.46| 7 |5188| 4 | 1.1 5600 | 4.3

250 [249.36| 6 | 585 | 0.37 | 1.2 720 | 0.50 250 (24499 6 |4663| 3 | 1.2 5760 | 3.7

10 | 1020|137 | 264 | 4 | 40 1050 | 15.9 8 | 810 | 173 |1155| 22 | 4.4 5100 | 97.2

12.5|12.98 | 108 | 337 | 4 | 34 1150 | 13.7 10 | 10.38 | 135 | 1480 | 22 | 38 | . 5650|840

16 | 1556 | 90 | 403 | 4 | 32 1280 | 12.7 12.5 | 12.54 | 112 |1787| 22 | 35 | 99 |6200| 76.3

20 2036 | 69 | 528 | 4 | 2.7 ;g 1420 | 10.8 180B | 1© | 1617 | 87 |2305) 22 | 29 122 6750 | 64.4

100B | 25 |24.40| 57 | 632 | 4 | 22 | 90 |1420]| 9.0 20 | 2073 | 68 |2955| 22 | 25 | 433 |7300| 54.4

315(31.05| 45 | 805 | 4 | 16 ]‘1’2 1290 | 6.4 25 | 2503 | 56 |3569| 22 | 2.1 128 7450 | 45.9

40 |3721| 38 | 965 | 4 | 1.3 1220 | 5.1 31.5 | 31.05 | 45 |4427| 22 | 1.7 7550 | 37.5

50 (4812 | 20 | 936 | 3 | 1.1 1060 | 3.4 40 | 3507 | 40 |5000| 22 | 1.5 7550 | 33.2

63 (6223 | 22 | 887 | 22 | 1.2 1060 | 2.6 50 |52.85| 26 |3085| 9.2 | 2.4 7530 | 22.5

50 [51.93| 27 | 593 | 1.8 | 2.2 1300 4.0 63 |63.33| 22 |3696| 9.2 | 2.0 7560 | 18.8

63 |6222| 23 | 710 | 1.8 | 1.9 1350 | 3.4 80 |76.48 | 18 |4464| 92 | 1.7 | go |7700| 15.9

80 |79.19| 18 | 904 | 18 | 1.6 1410| 2.8 100 | 94.89 | 15 |5538| 9.2 | 1.4 | 90 |7650| 12.7

100G | 100 [10367] 14 |1184) 18 | 1.2 ;(1) 1470| 2.2 180C | 105 112743 11 |7437| 92 | 1.0 ]22 7680 | 9.6

125 (124.22| 11 |1418| 1.8 | 1.0 | go |1480| 1.9 160 [152.68| 9 |7265| 7.5 | 1.1 | 132 | 7830 | 8.1

160 [158.10| 9 |1103| 1.1 | 1.2 1360 | 1.4 200 [197.46| 7 |6890| 55 | 1.1 7870 6.3

200 [204.46| 7 |1167| 0.9 | 1.2 1400 | 1.1 250 (24499 6 |6217| 4 | 1.3 7960 | 5.1

250 [244.99| 6 |1399| 0.9 | 1.0 1440 | 0.9 8 | 833 | 168 |1619| 30 | 4.6 7500 | 139

10 | 1020] 137 | 608 | 9.2 | 35 2100 31.8 10 | 10.00 | 140 | 1945| 30 | 4.2 8200 | 127

12.5 | 12.98 | 108 | 774 | 9.2 | 3.0 2300 | 27.3 12.5 | 12.29 | 114 |2389| 30 | 3.8 | 132 9000 | 113

16 | 1556 | 90 | 927 | 9.2 | 2.7 2500 | 24.8 200B | 16 | 1663 84 |3233| 30 | 3.0 | 150 9800 909

20 | 2036 | 69 |1214| 92 | 2.3 gg 2850 | 21.6 20 | 19.97 | 70 |3883| 30 | 2.7 | 200 [10600| 81.9

125 B | 25 | 24.40| 57 |1455| 9.2 | 2.0 | 100 | 2850 | 18.0 25 | 2453 | 57 |4769| 30 | 2.3 11000, 69.2

31.5|31.05| 45 |1851| 92 | 1.4 11;3 2550 | 12.7 31.5 | 30.04 | 47 |5839| 30 | 1.8 10700/ 55.0

40 |37.21| 38 |2218] 92 | 1.1 2350 | 9.8 40 | 4241 | 33 |5019] 22 | 1.8 10900| 40.5

50 |48.12| 29 |1715| 55 | 1.3 2250| 7.2 50 [50.93| 27 |7108| 22 | 15 11000/ 34.1

63 | 6223 | 22 |2218| 55 | 1.0 2250 | 5.6 63 | 6256 | 22 |8730| 22 | 1.3 | 109 |11350| 28.6

50 [51.93| 27 |1318] 4 | 20 2650 | 8.0 80 | 76.59 | 18 [10690| 22 | 1.0 | 132 [11050| 22.7

63 | 6222 | 23 |1579| 4 | 1.7 2760 | 7.0 200C | 109 10168| 14 |9675| 15 | 12 128 11200 17.4

80 |79.19 | 18 |2009| 4 | 14 | 71 |2880| 57 125 [124.87| 11 |8714| 11 | 1.3 11500 14.5

q25C | 100 [10367] 14 |2631) 4 | 1.1 gg 3000| 4.6 160 [152.91| 9 [10671| 11 | 1.0 11200, 11.6
125 (12422 11 [2364| 3 | 1.3 | 490 |3000| 3.8

160 (158.10| 9 |2206| 2.2 | 1.2 | 112 |2720| 2.7
200 (20446 7 [2335| 1.8 | 1.2 2800 2.2
250 [244.99] 6 |2798| 1.8 | 1.0 2880 | 1.9
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feaméc

Moments of inertia [Kg-cm2] 3.7
(referred to input shaft)

=

3.7 Momento de inercia [Kg-cmz] 3.7
(del eje rapido de entrada)

Moments d’inertie [Kg-cmz]
(se rapportant a I'arbre d’entrée)

ZA. A
in M= za in lI= za 180A in Ti= zA
71A 5 1.11 112A 5 10.00 5 91.58
6.3 0.89 6.3 7.34
8 0.64 8 5.20
in Ii= za in = zA 225A in M= za
90A 5 3.35 140A 5 28.25 5 369.11
6.3 2.51 6.3 21.56
8 1.79 8 15.32
ZA.B -ZF..B-ZA..C-ZF..C
F
. E& zF
in za - IEC B5
71 80 20
10 2.91 3.86 3.98 5.24
12.5 2.74 3.69 3.81 5.07
80B 16 2.62 3.57 3.69 4.96
20 1.19 2.14 227 3.53
25 0.92 1.87 2.00 3.26
31.5 0.89 1.84 1.97 3.23
40 0.87 1.82 1.95 3.21
50 0.86 1.80 1.93 3.19
63 0.67 1.62 1.74 3.007
[EE ZF
in za I IEC B5
63 71 80 90
50 0.71 0.96 1.60 1.74 2.89
63 0.67 0.93 1.57 1.70 2.85
80C 80 0.67 0.92 1.56 1.70 2.85
100 0.30 0.55 1.19 1.32 2.48
125 0.29 0.54 1.18 1.32 247
160 0.29 0.54 1.18 1.31 247
200 0.28 0.53 1.17 1.31 2.46
250 0.28 0.53 1.17 1.30 2.46
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3.7 Momento de inercia [Kg-cmz] 3.7  Moments of inertia [Kg-cm2] 3.7 Moments d’inertie [Kg-cmz]
(del eje rapido de entrada) (referred to input shaft) (se rapportant a I'arbre d’entrée)

ZA.B-Z2F..B-ZA..C-ZF.C

I =
" za [ IEC B5
71 80 90 110-112
10 9.50 11.51 11.83 11.76 11.79
12.5 8.65 10.66 10.98 10.91 10.94
100B 16 8.25 10.26 10.58 10.51 10.54
20 2.98 4.99 5.32 5.25 5.07
25 2.97 4.98 5.31 5.24 5.27
315 2.83 4.84 5.16 5.09 5.12
40 2.76 4.77 5.09 5.02 5.05
50 2.71 472 5.04 4.97 5.00
63 1.88 3.89 4.22 4.15 4.18
. [j; ZF
" za - IEC B5
71 80 20
50 2.93 3.78 3.92 5.09
63 2.80 3.66 3.80 4.97
100C 80 278 3.64 3.77 4.95
100 1.22 2.07 2.21 3.38
125 1.19 2.04 218 3.35
160 1.18 2.04 217 3.35
200 1.15 2.01 2.14 3.32
250 1.15 2.00 2.14 3.32
. [[:J ZF
" za [ IEC B5
80 90 110-112 132
10 27.97 32.64 32.54 32.72 47.58
12.5 25.19 29.86 29.76 29.94 44.80
125B 16 24.15 28.83 28.73 28.91 43.77
20 11.10 15.77 15.67 15.85 30.71
25 8.67 13.35 13.25 13.43 28.29
315 8.18 12.86 12.76 12.94 27.80
40 8.00 12.68 12.58 12.76 27.62
50 7.86 12.53 12.44 12.61 27.47
63 5.45 10.13 10.03 10.21 25.07
. []J ZF
" za - IEC B5
71 80 90 110-112
50 9.06 11.32 11.39 11.32 13.63
63 8.69 10.96 11.03 10.96 13.27
125C 80 8.62 10.88 10.95 10.88 13.20
100 3.92 6.18 6.26 6.18 8.50
125 3.83 6.09 6.16 6.09 8.41
160 3.81 6.07 6.15 6.07 8.39
200 3.72 5.99 6.06 5.99 8.30
250 3.72 5.98 6.05 5.98 8.30
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3.7 Momento de inercia [Kg-cmz]

37 Moments of inertia [Kg-cm2] 3.7 Moments d’inertie [Kg-cmz]
(del eje rapido de entrada) (referred to input shaft) (se rapportant a I'arbre d’entrée)
ZA.B-ZF..B-ZA..C-ZF..C
U: ZF
" za = IEC B5
90 110-112 132 160 180
10 86.86 105.43 106.47 107.84 110.02 159.14
12.5 77.37 95.94 96.98 98.35 100.53 149.65
160B 16 74.72 93.29 94.33 95.70 97.88 147.00
20 33.94 52.52 53.56 54.92 57.10 106.22
25 26.65 45.23 46.27 47.63 49.81 98.93
31.5 24.99 43.57 44.61 45.97 48.16 97.27
40 24.53 43.11 44.15 45.51 47.69 96.81
50 24.00 42.58 43.62 44.98 47.16 96.28
63 16.56 35.14 36.18 37.54 39.72 88.84
I zc
" za 7 IEC B5
80 90 110-112 132
50 27.22 31.55 31.80 31.97 46.83
160C 63 26.09 30.43 30.67 30.85 45.71
80 25.84 30.17 30.41 30.59 45.45
100 11.47 15.80 16.05 16.22 31.08
125 11.19 15.52 15.76 15.94 30.80
160 11.12 15.46 15.70 15.88 30.74
200 10.85 15.19 15.43 15.61 30.47
250 10.84 15.18 15.42 15.59 30.45
[[: ZF
" za 7 IEC B5
90 110-112 132 160 180
8 122.78 141.36 142.40 143.76 145.94 195.06
180B 10 108.97 127.55 128.59 129.95 132.13 181.25
12.5 98.50 117.08 118.12 119.48 121.67 170.78
16 44.65 63.22 64.26 65.63 67.81 116.93
20 41.18 59.76 60.80 62.17 64.35 113.46
25 38.56 57.13 58.17 59.54 61.72 110.84
31.5 37.10 55.67 56.71 58.08 60.26 109.38
40 35.98 54.55 55.59 56.96 59.14 108.26
[[: ZF
" ZA I IEC B5
80 90 110-112 132
50 28.35 32.68 32.93 33.10 47.96
180C 63 27.03 31.36 31.61 31.78 46.64
80 26.75 31.08 31.33 31.50 46.36
100 26.59 30.93 31.17 31.34 46.20
125 12.10 16.43 16.67 16.85 31.71
160 11.79 16.13 16.37 16.55 31.41
200 11.48 15.82 16.06 16.24 31.10
250 11.46 15.80 16.04 16.21 31.07

s ——

Transmisiones Electromecanicas MADRID JPA




o

3.7 Momento de inercia [Kg-cmz] 3.7 Moments of inertia [Kg~cm2] 3.7 Moments d’inertie [Kg-cmz]
(del eje rapido de entrada) (referred to input shaft) (se rapportant a I'arbre d’entrée)

ZA.B-Z2F..B-ZA..C-ZF.C

[q ZF

" za [ IEC B5
132 160 180 200
8 301.72 363.02 371.00 369.00 365.53
200B 10 285.61 346.91 354.88 352.89 349.41
12.5 270.18 331.48 339.45 337.46 333.98
16 114.96 176.26 184.24 182.24 178.77
20 110.92 172.22 180.19 178.20 174.72
25 107.05 168.35 176.32 174.33 170.85
315 103.91 165.21 173.19 171.19 167.72

[[: ZF

" za I IEC B5
110-112 132 160 180
40 85.01 104.63 105.99 108.17 157.29
200C 50 84.39 104.00 105.37 107.55 156.67
63 83.79 103.41 104.77 106.96 156.07
80 83.31 102.93 104.29 106.47 155.59
100 34.63 54.25 55.61 57.80 106.91
125 34.48 54.10 55.46 57.65 106.76
160 34.36 53.98 55.34 57.52 106.64

s ——
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3.8 Dimensiones 3.8 Dimensions 38 Dimensions
71 90 112 140 180 | 225 80 100 125 160 180 | 200
A 142 180 224 280 360 450 160 200 250 320 360 400
a 102 134 166 209 | 2725 | 344 82 102 127 | 1625 | 185 | 204
a1 — 106 134 169 217 207 | 2775
B 112 127 150 175 215 | 290 127 150 175 215 255 | 290
b 90 104 125 145 180 | 240 104 125 145 180 210 | 240
Cc2 115 130 155 180 220 300 130 155 180 220 260 300
D2H7 |24 [28(32 ] 30 |35 | 42 [40] 45| 55 | 50 | 70 | 60| 100 | 32 [30 | 35| 42 [ 40 [ 45 | 55 | 50 |70 60 | 90 80 | 100
E 206 262 326 407 522.5 654 306 384 479 609.5 652 766.5
e 38 52 64 82 110 140 42 52 67 90 100 115
F 9 11 13 15 17 21 11 13 15 17 19 21
f M8x13 M10x16 M12x19 M14x21 | M16x25 [M18x30 M10x16 M12x19 M14x22 | M16x25 | M18x35 [M18x30
G 122 155 194 244 320 | 400 135 170 214 280 310 | 350
g 61 77.5 97 122 160 | 200 67.5 85 107 140 155 | 175
H 71 90 112 140 180 225 80 100 125 160 180 200
H1 — 35 36 43 58 58 73
Hz — 80 100 125 160 160 | 200
i 125 159.5 199 249 3225 404 2135 269 336 429.5 447 541.5
o 64 82 102 127 162.5 | 204 146 184 229 | 2895 | 312 | 3665
o1 — 191 248 311 | 3915 | 414 | 4935
z |9 1mn 1 | | 15 | 17 | 25 11 13 15 17 2 | 25
ZA...A ZA..B ZA...C
71 90 112 140 180 225 80 100 125 160 180 200 80 100 125 160 180 200
D1 h6 19 24 28 38 48 60 19 24 28 38 38 48 14 19 24 28 28 38
S 105 | 127.5| 150 190 230 260 105 | 127.5| 150 190 210 230 95 | 117.5| 140 170 190 230
u 65 | 775 | 90 | 110 | 150 | 150 | 65 | 775 | 90 | 110 | 130 | 150 | 65 | 775 | 90 | 110 | 130 | 150
\" 40 50 60 80 80 110 40 50 60 80 80 80 30 40 50 60 60 80
kg 11.5 18 30.5 52 104 210 18 34 62 114 165 250 20 38 68 125 180 275

80 100 125 160 180 200
IEC | 71 |80/90| 71 |80/90 [100/112] 80/90 [100/112] 132 | 90 [100/112] 132 [160/180| 80/90 | 100/112] 132 |160/180| 132 [160/180] 200
Y | 160 | 200 | 160 | 200 | 250 | 200 | 250 | 300 | 200 | 250 |300| 350 | 200 | 250 | 300 | 350 | 300 | 350 | 400
R | 151 | 172 |162] 182 | 192 | 205 | 215 | 236 | 245 | 255 |276| 306 | 266 | 276 | 207 | 327 | 316 | 346 | 348
kg 21 39 72 131 185 280
ZF...C
80 100 125 160 180 200
IEC | 63 71 | 80/90 | 71 | 80/90 | 71 | 80/90 [100/112| 80/90 |100/112| 132 | 80/90 |100/112| 132 ]‘1’2 132 ]gg
Y | 140 | 160 | 200 | 160 | 200 | 160 | 200 | 250 | 200 | 250 | 300 | 200 | 250 | 300 | 250 | 300 | 350
R | 132 | 139 | 160 | 152 | 173 | 176 | 197 | 207 | 230 | 240 | 261 | 245 | 255 | 276 | 295 | 316 | 348
kg 23 43 78 142 200 305
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ZA.. A ZA..B s
S H o Hz U v
L H_ .0 H u_v - = ‘
] - i [ '@{FL_FU‘*_U U f
3 @ —Te—=
<o HOf® ik [(O1eE
(A r T M Fw s TL -
NT b.| - "€ a ‘ a N B
B ‘ R i =5 C2
C2 E
R
ZF.B —‘
A g
Eje de entrada l N QZJ
Input shaft Q 9
arbre d'entrée : +

N1

|

d1 y
@ s ZA..C s

. H 01 ‘ H1 u v
D1 ‘ ) | ) [
— Pz T _[.L)_+_U U\ \f\
<o Wan \ﬁ@ i
[\ -
\
Eje hueco de salida L; 4 _g 1
Hollow output shaft ‘ ! ! b
arbre creux de sortie - J{ ‘ NT B |
a a1
‘ N2 ‘ ‘g i i C2
_ ‘ E
o~ N
N [ E— ) e :
l )= ZF.C ﬂ
‘ D2 o
Z2 Z2
C2

ZA..A ZA...B ZA...C
71 90 112 | 140 | 180 | 225 80 100 | 125 | 160 | 180 | 200 80 100 | 125 | 160 | 180 | 200

D1 h6 19 24 28 38 48 60 19 24 28 38 38 48 14 19 24 28 28 38

d1 M8 M8 M8 | M10 | M12 | M16 | M8 M8 M8 | M10 | M10 | M12 | M6 M8 M8 M8 M8 | M10

M1 21.5 27 31 41 51.5 64 21.5 27 31 41 41 51.5 16 21.5 27 31 31 41

N1 6 8 8 10 14 18 6 8 8 10 10 14 5 6 8 8 8 10

C2 115 130 155 180 220 300 130 155 180 220 260 300

D2H7 |24 | 28 |32 | 30 | 35 | 42 | 40 | 45 | 55 | 50 | 70 | 60 | 100 | 32 | 30 | 35 | 42 | 40 | 45 | 55| 50 | 70 | 60 | 90 | 80 | 100

M2 |27.3|31.3|35.3/33.3|38.345.3/43.3|48.8|59.3|53.8|74.9|64.4|106.4|35.3|33.3|38.3|45.3/43.3|48.8|59.3/53.8|74.9|64.4| 954 |85.4|106.4

N2 8 8 |10 | 8 |10 |12 |12 |14 |16 |14 | 20|18 | 28 |10 | 8 |10 |12 |12 | 14 |16 | 14 |20 | 18 | 25 |22 | 28

z2 — 871878411 | 11|11 11.9 |154|159| 20 | 8.7 8.7 |84 | 11 | 11 | 11 11.9 [15.4|15.9| 18.9 |189| 20
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Segunda entrada

A solicitud es posible facilitar el reductor
con entrada suplementaria.

Second input

On request it is possible to supply the ge-

arbox with an additional input.

Entrée supplémentaire

Sur demande on peut livrer le réducteur
avec une entrée supplémentaire.

ZA...
Ss 80B | 100B | 125B | 160B | 180B | 200B | 80C | 100C | 125C | 160C | 180C | 200C
Vs, Us D3gs | 14 | 19 | 24 | 28 | 28 | 38 | 14 | 14 | 19 | 24 | 24 | 28
j—r& d3 M6 | M8 | M8 | M8 | M8 | M10 | M6 | M6 | M8 | M8 | M8 | M8
ds : r N3 5 6 8 8 8 10 5 5 6 8 8 8
\@ S| - M3 | 16.3 | 21.8 | 27.3 | 31.3 | 31.3 | 41.3 | 16.3 | 16.3 | 21.8 | 27.3 | 27.3 | 31.3
S3 95 |117.5| 140 | 170 | 190 | 230 | 95 |107.5| 130 | 160 | 180 | 210
M U3 65 | 775 | 90 | 110 | 130 | 150 | 65 | 775 | 90 | 110 | 130 | 150
V3 30 | 40 | 50 | 60 | 60 | 80 | 30 | 30 | 40 | 50 | 50 | 60
39 Accesorios 3.9 Accessories 3.9 Accessoires
Eje lento Output shaft Arbre de sortie
Eje lento estandar Z..
Standard output shaft 90A 112A 140A | 180A 225A
Arbre de sortie standard 71A 80B 1008 1258 | 1608 | 1508 | 2008
N, A B. C 80C 100C 125C | 160C 200C
‘ i - A | 114 | 129 | 129 | 154 | 154 | 179 | 219 | 259 | 298
§I® %F wl e % B 5 6 6 8 8 10 12 15 15
e E = (] 50 60 60 80 80 100 | 125 | 140 | 180
Eje lento doble Dhs 24 32 35 42 45 55 70 90 100
Double output shaft d | Mms V] M8 | M10 | M10 | M10 | M12 | M16 | M18
Arbre de sortie double
G E B. C E 30 40 43 50 53 65 80 110 | 118
| F | 115 | 130 — 155 — 180 | 220 | 260 | 300
EF ,,,,,, o o G 49 59 — 79 — 99 124 | 141 178
a) a) M 27 35 38 45 | 485 | 59 | 745 | 94 106
N 8 10 10 12 14 16 20 25 28

Material del eje lento: EN 10083 - 1 C40 bonificado
Output shaft material: EN 10083 - 1 C40 tempered
Matériel de I'arbre de sortie: EN 10083 - 1 C40 amélioré

Eje hueco con anillo

Hollow output shaft with shrink

Arbre creux de sortie avec frette de

de fijacion disc serrage
Za}r‘de ?priete 4
L e e TS 71A | a08 | 1008 | 128 | 1608 | 1508 | o0
Limpiar y desengrasar LC E” 80C 100C | 125C | 160C 200C
clean and degrease A 27 37 47 57 72 92 102
Nettoyer et dégraisser -
B 25 35 45 55 70 90 100
I Cs D 2 2 2 2 2 3 3
)| o DC 60 80 100 115 155 188 215
N ;j g a LC 22 26 31 31 39 50 54
E £ 4 u L 36 39 45 50 60 70 80
< 2 { M Lo 68 82 100 115 143 175 200
D Ls 36 39 45 50 60 70 80
L1 L2 Ls cD (I:) 8 12 12 12 36 59 72

s ——
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Kit de proteccion al eje hueco

A pedido es posible disponer un reductor
con kit de proteccion para el eje hueco.
Tal proteccion, siendo compuesta de una
guarnicion especial, impide a posibles flui-
dos y cuerpos extrafios presentes en el
ambiente de trabajo, el contacto con el eje
hueco.

Las dimensiones del kit se detallan en la
siguiente tabla.

Hollow shaft protection kit

On request we can supply a hollow shaft
protection kit. The kit features a gasket
which prevents any contact between hol-
low shaft and foreign bodies or fluids ex-
isting in the working environment.

Over-all dimensions are reported in the
following table.

55

Kit de protection arbre creux

Sur demande il y a la possibilité de prédis-
poser le réducteur pour le montage d'un
kit de protection pour I'arbre creux

Cette protection étant équipée du joint né-
cessaire, empéche aux fluides éventuelle-
ment présent dans ce milieu de travail le
contact avec l'arbre creux du réducteur
ainsi qu 'avec des corps étrangers

Les dimensions sont indiquées au tableau
suivant

Cc
Y4
~ 71A 90A 112A | 140A | 180A | 180B | 225A
p I 80B 100B | 125B | 160B | 180C | 200B
80C 100C | 125C | 160C 200C
(T ] _ , _ Cc 79.5 87 105 1205 | 1415 | 1675 | 1915
I S
L
—r |
Brida de salida Output flange Bride de sortie
Z.
90A 112A 140A 180A 180B
71A 80B 100B 125B 160B 180C
80C 100C 125C 160C
F 160 200 250 300 350 400
Ggs | 110 130 180 230 250 300
R 130 165 215 265 300 350
P 87 100 125 150 180 215
u 4 4.5 5 5 6 6
I \ 12 12 14 16 18 20
z 10 12 16 20 25 30
kg 2 32 5 8 12.5 24
Brazo de reaccion Torque arm Bras de réaction
pca I N e T
b 2 . Wil
l—é< T B : = : 1
—© } o
B ° J—LL B o C
z z
71A 90A 112A 140A 180A 225A 80B 100B 125B 160B 180B 200B
80C 100C 125C 160C 180C 200C
A 123 140 172 205 260 325 A 130 160 190 240 280 300
B 84 116 144 189 247.5 319 B 170 214 276 354.5 367 456.5
c 25 25 30 30 35 45 © 25 30 30 35 45 45
D 20 20 25 25 35 40 D 20 25 25 35 40 40

e ———
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Dispositivo antiritorno

El reductor a ejes paralelos presenta valo-
res de rendimiento estatico (y dinamico)
bastante elevados: por este motivo no se
garantiza espontaneamente la irreversibili-
dad estatica. La irreversibilidad estatica se
da cuando, en un reductor inactivo, la apli-
caciéon de una carga al eje lento no pone
en rotacion el eje de entrada. Por lo tanto,
para garantizar la irreversibilidad del movi-
miento en reductores inactivos, se debe
colocar al reductor un dispositivo anti-retor-
no adecuado, suministrado a pedido, solo
para los reductores de 2 o 3 puntos de re-
ducciéon (Z..B e Z...C). Tal dispositivo per-
mite la rotacién del eje lento solo en el
sentido deseado, que se especificara al
momento de realizar el pedido.

=

AW cw

Un tipico ejemplo donde se requiere el
uso del dispositivo anti-retorno, son los
casos en que el reductor se utiliza para el
funcionamiento de una cinta transportado-
ra inclinada en sentido creciente. En caso
que la instalaciéon se detenga por el peso
de la carga y en ausencia de un sistema
de seguridad, la cinta tiende espontanea-
mente a invertir el movimiento (movimien-
to retrogrado) volviendo a llevar la
mercaderia al punto de salida. El dispositi-
vo anti-retorno presente en el reductor,
se opone a este fendbmeno manteniendo
la cinta transportadora inmovilizada.

En el caso que se utilice el dispositivo
anti-retorno se recomienda utilizar
aceite sintético, de viscosidad ISO150.

En la tabla siguiente (tab. 3) estan indica-
dos los valores del par de salida nomina-
les maximos (T2mmax), referidos al eje de
salida, garantizados por el dispositivo
anti-retorno, por cada relacion de reduc-
cién y cada tamano de reductor. Si en el
eje lento se aplica un par mayor de lo que
viene indicado, la irreversibilidad del movi-
miento no esté garantizada.

Estos valores de pares no se deben con-
fundir con aquellos de la tabla que especi-
fica datos técnicos de los reductores.

De hecho, se ve en la tabla como se evi-
dencian los valores de par garantizados
(de salida), del dispositivo anti-retorno, re-
sultando ser menores de los maximos va-
lores del par motriz transmisible, con un
factor de servicio (FS = 1), del reductor.

Backstop device

Parallel shaft gearboxes feature quite high
values of static (and dynamic) efficiency:
for this reason spontaneous static irrever-
sibility is not guaranteed. Static irreversibi-
lity, with motionless gearbox, occurs when
the application of a load on the output
shaft does not cause rotation of the input
axis. In order to guarantee motion irrever-
sibility, with motionless gearbox, it is ne-
cessary to fit a backstop device, which is
available on request only for gearbox with
2 or 3 reduction stages (Z..Band Z...C).
The backstop device enables rotation of
the output shaft only in the required direc-
tion, which is to be specified when orde-
ring.

CW Rotacion horaria
Clockwise rotation
Rotation horaire

AW Rotacion antihoraria
Anti-clockwise rotation
Rotation anti-horaire

A typical example of application which
requires a backstop device is when the
gearbox is used for moving a sloping con-
veyor belt with the load moving upwards.
In case the plant stops working, if there
are no safety devices, because of the load
weight the conveyor would tend to invert
the motion direction (backward motion),
thus bringing the transported material
back to starting point. The backstop de-
vice on the gearbox prevents backward
motion by keeping the conveyor motion-
less.

In gearboxes with backstop device we
recommend synthetic Ilubricant, vis-
cosity class 1ISO150.

The following table (tab.3) shows the max.
rated torques (T2oymax) at gearbox output
guaranteed by the backstop device, for
each ratio and each gearbox size. If a hi-
gher torque is applied at gearbox output,
motion irreversibility is no longer guarante-
ed.

These torque values are not to be con-
fused with the values reported in the gear-
box specifications tables.

Please note that the torque values guar-
anteed (at output) by the backstop device
are lower than the max. driving torque val-
ues transmissible by the gearbox, with
service factor Fs = 1.

Dispositif anti-dévireur

Le réducteur a arbres paralléles présente
des valeurs de rendement statique et
dynamique trés élevées: pour cette raison
on ne peut pas garantir l'irréversibilité sta-
tique.

L'irréversibilité statique se réalise lorsque
une fois arrété le réducteur, I'application
de la charge sur l'arbre de sortie ne per-
met aucune rotation de l'arbre d'entrée.
Par conséquent pour garantir l'irréversibili-
té du mouvement avec réducteur arrété, il
faut prédisposer le réducteur pour le mon-
tage d'un dispositif anti-dévireur, livrable
sur demande et uniquement en cas de
réducteur a 2 ou a 3 trains de réduction
(Z.BetZ...C).

Ce dispositif permet la rotation de l'arbre
de sortie seulement dans le sens souhaité
et doit étre spécifié lors de la commande.

(0)

cw AW

L'exemple typique d'une application
qui demande I'emploi du dispositif anti-dé-
vireur est représenté par un réducteur uti-
lisé pour le mouvement d'un tapis roulant
incliné dont la charge bouge a la montée.
En cas d'arrét de l'installation, en considé-
ration du poids de la charge mouve-
mentée et en absence des systémes de
sécurité, le tapis tendrait a invertir la direc-
tion de la marche (mouvement rétro-
grade) et raménerait le matériel transporté
au départ. Le dispositif anti-dévireur pre-
sent sur le réducteur s'oppose a ce phé-
nomene tout en maintenant le tapis arrété.
En cas de réducteur avec dispositif
anti-dévireur on recommande ['utilisa-
tion d'huile synthétique, classe de vis-
cosité ISO 150.

Les valeurs des couples nominales max.
(T2mmax) concernant I'arbre de sortie, ga-
ranties par le dispositif anti-dévireur, pour
chaque type de rapport de réduction et
pour chaque taille sont indiquées au ta-
bleau suivant (tab 3). Si on applique un
couple plus élevé sur I'arbre de sortie l'irré-
versibilité n'est pas garantie .

Ces valeurs de couple ne doivent pas se
confondre avec les valeurs indiquées au
tableau concernant les données techni-
ques des réducteurs.

En effet il faut considérer que les valeurs
du couple (a la sortie) mises en évidence
sur le tableau et garanties par le dispositif
anti-dévireur sont inférieures aux valeurs
max. du moment transmissible du réduc-
teur selon facteur de service FS = 1.

s ——

Transmisiones Electromecanicas MADRID JPA



PAR MAXIMO EN SALIDA GARANTIZADO DEL DISPOSITIVO ANTI-RETORNO

MAX. OUTPUT TORQUE GUARANTEED BY THE BACKSTOP DEVICE

oy

Tab. 3 COUPLE MAX. GARANTI A LA SORTIE PAR LE DISPOSITIF ANTI DEVIREUR.
Tam max
[ Nm]
8 10 12.5 16 20 25 31.5 40 50 63
Z80B — 544 692 830 1086 1301 1656 1985 2566 3319
Z100B — 850 1082 1297 1697 2033 2588 3101 4010 5186
Z125B — 1870 2380 2853 3733 4473 5693 6822 8822 11409
Z160B — 3944 5019 6017 7873 9435 12006 14388 18606 24062
Z180B 6093 7808 9433 11705 15594 18828 23357 31608 — —
Z200B 6266 7522 9245 12509 15022 18452 22597 — — —
T2m max
[Nm ]
40 50 63 80 100 125 160 200 250
Z80C — 1400 1678 2135 2814 3371 4291 5550 6650
Z100C — 2770 3318 4223 5529 6625 8432 10905 13066
Z125C — 4328 5185 6599 8639 10352 13175 17038 20416
Z160C — 9521 11407 14518 19006 22774 28985 37484 44915
Z180C — 9689 11702 14518 18134 22497 28985 36201 44915
Z200C 16399 19693 24186 29615 39316 48283 59125 — —

Valores de cupla garantizados / Torque values guaranteed / Valeurs du couple garanties

Verificacion del dispositivo
anti-retorno

Después de haber seleccionado correcta-
mente el reductor, (ver pag 4), se debe
verificar si el valor del par de salida
Tommax. garantizado al eje de salida del
reductor por el dispositivo anti-retorno,
considerando las reales condiciones del
ejercicio, es suficiente para afianzar el
buen funcionamiento de la aplicacion.

Por lo tanto se tendra que verificar la si-
guiente igualdad:

Siendo:
T2nom (Nm): el momento torcente que
debe ser asegurado al eje de salida
del reductor en el instante que se in-
terrumpe la transmision del movimien-
to, a fin de satisfacer la condicion de
irreversibilidad del movimiento.
Tonowm depende de la especificacion
de la aplicacién y debe ser evaluado
vez por vez.
fc: factor de carga
fc = 1en caso de funcionamiento
regular

fc = 1.3 en caso de un funcionamento
con golpes moderados

fc = 1.8 en caso de un funcionamien-
to a fuertes golpes

NOTA:

por funcionamiento regular se entien-
de cuando el dispositivo anti-retorno,
en espera de la activacion normal del
reductor, mantiene la maquina para-
da. Si por el contrario, en el momento
en cual el dispositivo anti-retorno se
acciona (por lo tanto el reductor se
encuentra parado), la carga en salida
aumenta de intensidad pudiendo im-

Check out of the backstop device

After having selected the gearbox (see
page 4) it is necessary to check whether
the max. output torque Topymax guarante-
ed by the backstop device, in view of the
actual operating conditions, is sufficient to
ensure the good functioning of the applica-
tion.

The following equation has to be checked
out:

T,ymax =T, -fc-fa-ft

Where:

Tanom [Nm]: is the torque that must be
guaranteed at gearbox output when
motion transmission is stopped, in or-
der that motion irreversibility is ensu-
red. Tonom depends on application
features and should be assessed
each time.

fc: load factor
fc =1 in case of standard operation
fc=1.3 in case of operation with mode-
rate shocks
fc=1.8 in case of operation with heavy
shocks.

REMARK:

standard operation means that the
backstop device keeps the machine
still, whilst awaiting the restart of
gearbox operation. On the contrary, in
case the backstop device is enabled
(therefore the gearbox is motionless)
and the output load gets heavier, mo-
derate or heavy shocks might occur.

Vérification du dispositif
anti-dévireur

Aprés avoir sélectionné le réducteur (v.
pag. 4) il faut vérifier si la valeur du couple
Tommax garantie du dispositif anti-dévireur
a la sortie, sur la base des conditions réel-
les d'utilisation, est suffisante pour garantir
le bon fonctionnement de I'application.

Il faut donc vérifier I'équation suivante:

(1)

ou:

Tanom [Nm]: est le moment qui doit étre
garanti sur l'arbre de sortie du réduc-
teur, lorsqu'on arréte la transmission
afin de satisfaire la condition d'irréver-
sibilité . Tonom  dépend des spécifica-
tions de I'application et doit étre
considéré a chaque fois.

fc: facteur de charge
fc = 1 en cas de fonctionnement régu-
lier
fc=1.3 en cas de fonctionnement avec
chocs modérés
fc =1.8 en cas de fonctionnement avec
chocs forts.

NOTE:

pour fonctionnement régulier on
entend le cas dans lequel le dispositif
anti-dévireur, dans l'attente de re-
prendre l'activité normale du réduc-
teur, maintient la machine en arrét.

Si au contraire lorsque le dispositif
anti-dévireur est en fonction (donc le
réducteur arrété) la charge a la sortie
augmente d'intensité on peut sortie

plicar golpes moderados o fuertes. E | des chocs (modérés ou forts).
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fa: factor de aplicacion se obtienen en la
tabla 4 en funcién del numero de
arranques/hora y del numero de horas
en funcionamiento al dia del reductor.

fa: application factor, as shown in the fol-
lowing table (tab. 4), depending on
the number of backstop device

fa: facteur d'application, voir tableau tab. 4,
sur la base des démarrages par heure
et heures de fonctionnement par jour
du réducteur.

Tab. 4

insertions per hour and the number of
gearbox operating hours per day.

N° INSERCIONES/H - INSERTIONS / N° DEMARRAGES / H
hlgg - h/d - St./Tag 2 4 8 16 32 63
8 1 1 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4
16 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7
24 15 15 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9

ft: factor de temperatura como se muestra
en la siguiente tabla (tab.5) esta en
funcion de la temperatura ambiente de
funcionamiento.

ft: temperature factor, as shown in the
following table (tab. 5) depending on
ambient temperature during gearbox
operation.

ft: facteur de température selon le tableau
suivant (tab.5) sur la base de la températu-
re ambiante de fonctionnement.

Tab.5 | Tamb(°C) | -20°

-10° 0° 10° 20° 30°

40° 50°

ft 1.2

1.15 1.1 1.056 1 1.03

1.05 1.10

Si la relacion (1), ver pag.47, no se veri-
fica, se debe considerar la posibilidad de
variar la relacion de reduccion, individuali-
zando una alternativa mejor o directamen-

If the result of the calculation does not
correspond to the equation (1) at page
47, either the ratio has to be modified or a
bigger size of gearbox has to be selected.

Si le résultat du calcul ne correspond
pas a I'équation (1) de la page 47 il fau-
dra considérer la modification du rapport
de réduction ou passer a la taille supé-

te pasar al siguiente tamano de reductor. rieure.
AR BR CR DR ER
r&‘ Z80C 59 57 63.5 52 60
, Z 80B 67 56 63.5 45 60
o : Z100C 72 61 75 45 60
| Z 100B 715 63.5 75 55 80
| A~ Q Z125C 86.5 78.5 87.5 55 80
1 wiikle Z 125B 86.5 81 87.5 60 90
< 2 Z160C 96.5 91 107.5 60 90
= o) Z180B 127 114 127.5 80 100
L— Z 180C 108 108 127.5 60 90
DR Br Z 160B 106.5 95 107.5 70 100
Er Ar Z200C 126.5 115 145 70 100
Z200B 125 116 145 90 130

Dimensiones referidas a las versiones con anti-retorno / Dimensions of the version with backstop device / Dimensions de la version avec anti-dévireur

3.10 Juegos angulares

Bloqueando el eje de entrada, el juego se
mide sobre el eje de salida rotandolo en
las dos direcciones, aplicando el par es-
trictamente necesario a fin de crear el
contacto entre los dientes de los engrana-
jes, hasta un maximo equivalente al 2%
del par maximo garantizado por el reduc-
tor.

En la siguiente tabla se describen los va-
lores indicativos del juego angular (en
minuto de angulo).

3.10 Angular backlash

After having blocked the input shaft, the
angular backlash can be measured on the
output shaft by rotating it in both directions
and applying the torque which is strictly
necessary to create a contact between the
teeth of the gears. The applied torque
should be at most 2% of the max. torque
guaranteed by the gearbox.

The following table reports the approxima-
te values of the angular backlash (in minu-
tes of arc).

3.10 Jeu angulaire

Aprés le blocage de l'arbre d'entrée le jeu
doit étre mesuré sur I'arbre de sortie tout
en tournant l'arbre dans les deux direc-
tions et avec le couple strictement néces-
saire a créer un contact avec les dents
des engrenages, équivalent a 2% du cou-
ple max. admissible par le réducteur.

Dans le tableau suivant sont indiquées les
valeurs indicatives du jeu angulaire (1').

Juego angular / Angular backlash | Jeu angulaire (1)

10-16

| zB | 1620 |

Z.C

| 2025

e ——
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3.11  Lubricacién

Los reductores de ejes paralelos se pro-
veen listos para la lubricacion con aceite y
con los correspondientes tapones de lle-
nado, nivel y sin aceite.

Recomendamos indicar la posicion de
montaje en el pedido.

BOMBA DE LUBRICACION

Un bomba de lubricacion forzada de los
rodamientos superiores puede proveerse
a pedido en los tamafos 125, 140, 160,
180, 200 y 225 en la posicion de montaje
VA.

Posicion de montaje y cantidad de lu-
bricante (litros)

En las posiciones de montaje V1 - V3 el
tapon de respiracion lleva incorporada una
varilla de nivel.

Las cantidades de aceite, indicadas en las dis-
tintas tablas, son indicativas y referidas a la po-
sicion de trabajo indicadas, considerando
condiciones de funcionamiento a temperatura
ambiente y velocidad de ingreso a 1400 min™.
Para condiciones de trabajo diversas de las
arriba indicadas, contactar a nuestro servicio
técnico.

3.11 Lubrication

Parallel shaft gearboxes require oil lubri-
cation and are equipped with filler, level
and drain plugs. The mounting position
should always be specified when ordering
the gearbox.

OIL PUMP.
A pump for forced lubrication of the upper
bearings is supplied on request for sizes 125,
140, 160, 180, 200 and 225 in the VA moun-
ting position.

Mounting positions and lubricant quan-
tity (litres)

In mounting position V1-V3 the breather is
fitted with dipstick.

The oil quantities stated in the tables are ap-
proximate values and refer to the indicated
working positions, considering operating condi-
tions at ambient temperature and an input

speed of 1400 min”. Should the operating con-
ditions be different, please contact the technical
service.

oy

3.11 Lubrification

Les réducteurs a arbres paralléles sont
adaptés au graissage par huile et équipés
de bouchons de remplissage, vidange et
jauge de niveau.

Il faudra toujours préciser la position de
montage souhaitée en cours de com-
mande.

POMPE DE GRAISSAGE

On peut fournir une pompe de graissage
forcé des roulements supérieurs pour la
taille 125, 140, 160, 180, 200 et 225 en
position de montage VA.

Position de montage et quantité d' hui-
le (litres)

Pour la position de montage V1 - V3 on
prévoit un bouchon d'évent avec jauge de
niveau

Les quantités d'huile indiquées dans le tableau
sont indicatives et concernent les positions de
montage indiquées et calculées pour fonction-
nement a température ambiante et avec une
vitesse a l'entrée de 1400 min™. Pour des con-
ditions de travail différentes contacter le service
technique.

Z B3 V1 V3 VA VB
71A 0.6 0.75 0.75 0.6 0.7
80B - 80C 1.1 1.5 1.5 15 1.5
90A 1.2 15 15 1.2 1.3
100B - 100C 2.0 2.6 2.6 2.8 2.8
112A 2.0 2.6 2.6 2.0 2.2
125B - 125C 3.8 4.8 4.8 5.0 5.0
140A 3.7 4.8 4.8 3.7 4.0
160B - 160C 7.0 9.2 9.2 10 10.0
180A 71 9.2 9.2 71 7.8
180B - 180C 9.5 14.0 13.0 15.5 16.0
200B -200C 13.5 19.0 19.0 19.5 19.5
225A 13.5 17.5 17.5 13.5 14.8
Posicion borne Terminal board position Position de la boite a bornes
B3 V1 V3 VA VB
A
o\
N— -
U7
ﬁ ) A ©
o o o o o o -

L™= — @ Iil |

o o — o of— 1o ‘ii
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3.12 Cargas radiales y axiales (N)
Las transmisiones realizadas mediante pi-
fiones de cadena, engranajes de modulo
o poleas, generan fuerzas radiales (FRr)
sobre el eje del reductor. Tal fuerza puede
calcularse mediante la siguiente formula:

Donde:
T = momento torcente [Nm]
d = diametro del piidn o de la polea
[mm]
KRr = 2000 para pifiones de cadena
= 2500 para engranajes de médulo
= 3000 para poleas trapeciales

Los valores de las cargas radiales y axia-
les generados por la aplicacion deben ser
siempre menores o iguales a aquellos in-
dicados en las tablas.

Si la carga radial sobre el eje de salida no
es aplicada a mitad de la longitud del eje,
el valor de la carga admisible debe ser
considerado utilizando la formula referente
a Fry1-2. Los valores de a, b y Fri-2 se in-
forman en la tabla relativa a las cargas ra-
diales.

En el caso de ejes de salida doble, el va-
lor de la carga aplicable a cualquier extre-
midad es igual a 2/3 del valor de la tabla,
siempre que las cargas aplicadas sean
igual de intensidad, direccién y reaccionen
en el mismo sentido. Caso contrario con-
tactarse con el servicio técnico.

feaméc

3.12 Radial and axial loads (N)

Transmissions implemented by means of
chain pinions, wheels or pulleys generate
radial forces (FRr) on the gear unit shafts.
The entity of these forces may be calcu-
lated using the following formula:

_Ke T
Fe=—g N

where :
T =torque [Nm]
d = pinion or pulley diameter [mm]
Kr = 2000 for chain pinion
=2500 for wheels
=3000 for V-belt pulleys

The value of the radial and axial loads ge-
nerated by the application must always be
lower than or equal to the admissible valu-
es reported in the tables.

FR < Fri2

Should the radial load affect the output
shaft not at the half-way point of its projec-
tion but at a different point, the value of
the admissible load has to be calculated
using the Fry1.2 formula: a, b and Fr1.2 va-
lues are reported in the radial load tables.
With regard to double-projecting shatfts,
the load applicable at each end is 2/3 of
the value given in the table, on condition
that the applied loads feature same inten-
sity and direction and that they act in the
same direction. Otherwise please contact
the technical department.

3.12 Charges radiales et axiales (N)

Les transmissions obtenues par des pi-
gnons a chaine, roues dentées ou poulies
engendrent des forces radiales (Fr) sur
les arbres des réducteurs. L'intensité de
ces efforts peut étre calculée suivant la
formule:

ou:
T = couple nominal [Nm]
d = diamétre pignon ou poulie [mm]
Kr = 2000 pour pignon a chaine
= 2500 pour roues dentées
= 3000 pour poulies avec courroies
trapézoidales

Les valeurs des charges radiales et axia-
les engendrées par l'application, doivent
étre toujours inférieures ou égales a celles
admissibles indiquées aux tableaux.

Si la charge radiale sur l'arbre de sortie
n'est pas appliquée a mi-bout d'arbre, la
valeur de la charge admissible doit étre
calculée en utilisant la formule qui se ré-
fere a Fry12 dont les valeurs de a, b et
Fri-2 sont indiquées aux tableaux concer-
nant les charges radiales.

En cas d'arbres dépassant, la valeur de la
charge applicable a chaque bout est égale
a 2/3 de la valeur du tableau, a condition
que les charges appliquées soient les mé-
mes pour intensité, direction et sens de
rotation. En cas contraire veuillez contac-
ter le service technique.

Fri, i .
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Tab. 6
ZT71A Z 90A Z112A Z 140A Z 180A Z 225A
EJE DE ENTRADA /INPUT SHAFT | ARBRE D’ENTREE (n4 = 1400 min'1)
a=118.25 b=98.25 a=140.25 b=115.25 a=155.25 b=125.25 2=203.75 b=163.75 a=253.75 b=213.75 a=281.25 b=226.25
in Fri Fa4 Fri Fa4 Fri Faq Fri Fa4 Fri Fa4 Fri Fa4
Todos /all /tous| 400 80 630 125 1000 200 1600 320 2500 500 4000 800
EJE DE SALIDA/ OUTPUT SHAFT | ARBRE DE SORTIE
a=114.5 b=84.5 a=131 b=95 a=161.5 b=113.5 a=192 b=132 a=236.5 b=162 a=325 b=220
in Fr, Faz Fr2 Fay Fra Fay Fra Faz Fr2 Fay Fra Fay
4 2550 510 4000 800 6450 1290 10150 2030 — — — —
5 2700 540 4250 850 6800 1360 10700 2140 17250 3450 34500 6900
6.3 2850 570 4500 900 7150 1430 11250 2250 — — — —
Z 80B Z100B Z 125B Z160B ‘ Z 180B Z200B
EJE DE ENTRADA / INPUT SHAFT | ARBRE D’ENTREE (n4 = 1400 min'1)
a=118.25 b=98.25 2=140.25 b=115.25 a=155.25 b=125.25 2=203.75 b=163.75 a=231.75 b=191.75 2=253.75 b=213.75
in Frq Faq Fri Faq Fri Fa4 Fri Fa4 Fri Faq Frq Faq
Todos /all /tous| 400 80 630 125 1000 200 1600 320 2000 500 2500 500
EJE DE SALIDA / OUTPUT SHAFT | ARBRE DE SORTIE (n1 = 1400 min'1)
a=131 b=95 a=161.5 b=113.5 a=192 b=132 a=236.5 b=162 a=265.5 b= 191 a=325 b=220
in Fra Fay Fra Faz Fra2 Fay Fro Fay Fry Fay Fra Fay
8 26800 5360 38000 7600
10 4750 950 7500 1500 11800 2360 19000 3800 28800 5760 40000 8000
12.5 5000 1000 8000 1600 12500 2500 20000 4000 30400 6080 42400 8480
16 5300 1060 8500 1700 13200 2640 21200 4240 32200 6440 44800 8960
20 5600 1120 9000 1800 14000 2800 22400 4480 34000 6800 47200 9440
25 6000 1200 9500 1900 15000 3000 23600 4720 35800 7160 50000 10000
31.5 6300 1260 10000 2000 16000 3200 25000 5000 37600 7520 53000 10600
Z 80C Z100C Z125C Z160C Z180C Z 200C
EJE DE ENTRADA /INPUT SHAFT | ARBRE D’ENTREE (n1 = 1400 min'1)
a=115.5 b=100.05 a=135.75 b=115.75 a=167.75 b=142.75 2=195.25 b=165.25 2=226.75 b=196.75 2=263.75 b=223.75
in Fri Faq Frq Fa1 Frq Fai Fri Faq Fr1 Fa1 Frq Fa1
Todos /all /tous 315 60 400 80 630 125 1000 400 1250 250 1600 320
EJE DE SALIDA / OUTPUT SHAFT | ARBRE DE SORTIE (n4 = 1400 min'1)
a=131 b=95 a=161.5 b=113.5 a=192 b=132 2=236.5 b=162 2=265.5 b=191 a=325 b=220
in Fr, Fa, Fro Fap Fro Fay Fro Fa, Fro Fa; Fro Fay
Todos /all /tous| 7500 1500 11800 2360 19000 3800 30000 6000 43000 8600 53000 10600

Las cargas radiales indicadas en la tabla, se The radial loads reported in the tables are  Les charges radiales indiquées aux tableaux
han considerado aplicandolas en la mitad del considered to be applied at the half-way point  s'entendent appliquées a mi-bout d'arbre et se
eje y se refieren a un reductor que opera con of the shaft projection and refer to gear units  référent a des réducteurs en exercice avec fac-
factor de servicio igual a 1. operating with service factor 1. teur de service 1.

sl ———
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3.13 Spare parts list 3.13 Liste des piéces détachées

ZA..A

3.13 Lista de recambios

06.01
96.60 : Q 95.24

95.01

96.62
09.01

b&

Rodamientos / Bearings / Roulements Retenes / Oilseals / Bagues d’étanchéité
ZA 94.01 94.02 94.03 95.01 95.05
A 40008119 15740114 25 2ol 40/56/8 20/35/7
90A 58/28001/20 20/‘137? 3.25 22/24073?5 50/65/8 25/47/7
112A 6013b23 25180/18.25 30180/17.25 60/80/10 30/52/7
140A . SO s o 75/95/10 40/56/8
180A 08 145/52 400124 75 5180120 95/125/12 50/65/8
225A 1301200145 50/110/29.25 651110134 130/160712 65/80/10

sl ———
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3.13 Lista de recambios

96.60

95.01 07.01

3.13 Spare parts list

ZA.B -ZF..B

3.13

oy

Liste des piéces détachées

Rodamientos / Bearings / Roulements Retenes / Oilseals | Bagues d’étanchéite
ZA - ZF
94.01 94.02 94.04 94.05 95.01 95.04 95.05
32010 30204 30302 32004
80B 50/80/20 | 20/47/15.25 | 15/42/14.25 20/42/15 50/65/8 20/407 15/40/10

32012 30305 30204 32005

100B 60/95/23 | 25/62/18.25 | 20/47/15.25 25/47/15 60/80/10 25/4117 20/4717
32015 32206 30305 30206

125B 75/115/25 | 30/62/21.25 | 25/62/18.25 |  30/62/17.25 75/95/10 30/52/7 2515217
32019 32207 32206 32008

160B 95/145/32 | 35/72/24.25 | 30/62/21.25 40/68/19 95/125/12 40/56/8 30/56/10
32024 31309 30307 32208

180B 120/180/38  |45/100/27.25| 35/80/22.75 | 40/80/24.75 120/160/15 40/62/7 3s5/62/7
32026 31310 32208 32010

200B 130/200/45  |50/110/29.25| 40/80/24.75 50/80/20 130/160/12 50/65/8 40/65/10

s ——
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3.13 Lista de recambios Liste des piéces détachées

3.13 Spare parts list 3.13

ZA..C -ZF..C

96.69 07.02

95.01

Rodamientos / Bearings / Roulements Retenes / Oilseals / Bagues d’étanchéité
ZA - ZF
94.01 94.02 94.04 94.06 94.07 95.01 95.04 95.05
80C somb20 | 201011525 | 1504001825 | 15005 1559 50/65/8 1513077 1513017

100C eomnies | 2501825 | 20i1525 | 1sidfigs oM 60/80/10 20/4017 15/40/10
125C rontaes | 30keet25 | 25001825 | 20001825 o115 75/95110 2514717 20/4717
160C ooridas2 | 35060425 | 30Mea125 | 25001825 | somarinos | 9512512 s0/527 25/5217
180C 120HE0/8 | 45M00/27.25 | 30kar2125 | 258001825 | 30ariros | 120/160/15 so/s217 25/5217
200C 15000145 | 501012925 | 35102575 |  30/ear2t 25 socglo | 13016012 40/56/8 30/56/10

e ——
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3.13 Lista de recambios

feaméc

3.13 Spare parts list

oy

3.13 Liste des piéces détachées

ZA.B-ZF.B-ZA..C-ZF..C

Dispositivo anti-retorno - Backstop device - Dispositif anti-dévireur

Z. B Rueda libre / Free wheel roue libre Z..C Rueda libre / Frgf_mheel roue libre
80 FE 423 7 80 FE 423 72

100 FE 428 Z 100 FE423Z

125 BF 50 Z 16 125 FE 428 Z

160 BF 70 Z 21 160 BF50Z 16

180 FE 8049 Z 19 180 BF 50 Z 16

200 FE 8040 Z 19 200 BF 70 Z 21

Cuando se realice un recambio, especifi-
car siempre el numero particular de cada
pieza referenciado en el despieze (ver
grafico de despieze) fecha (1), n° de codi-

When ordering a spare part, the spare
part number (see exploded technical dra-
wing) , the date (1), the code number (2)
and the variant number (3) should always

Lors de la commande de piéces déta-
chées , toujours rappeler le n° de la piece
(voir plan éclaté) , la date (1) , le n° de
code (2) et le n° de la variante (3).

go (2) y n° variable (3). be reported . (Voir plaquette signalétique)
(Ver placa de caracteristica) (See plate).
TIPO TYPE | RAP. RATIO TIPO TYPE | RAP. RATIO TIPO TYPE | RAP. RATIO

DATA o DATE

DATA o DATE

DATA o DATE

CODE N°

CODICE N° 9 e

CODE N°

CODICE N° 9 e

CODE N°

CODICE N° 9 e

TRAMEC

BOLOGNA ITALY

TRAMEC

BOLOGNA ITALY

TRAMEC

BOLOGNA ITALY

s ———

Transmisiones Electromecanicas MADRID JPA



EE

irc A

s ——

Transmisiones Electromecanicas MADRID JPA





